

Board of Commissioners of Cook County

118 North Clark Street Chicago, IL

Legislation Text

File #: 17-2277, Version: 1

PROPOSED CONTRACT (TRANSPORTATION AND HIGHWAYS)

Department(s): Transportation and Highways

Vendor: Lorig Construction Company, Des Plaines, Illinois

Request: Authorization for the Chief Procurement Officer to enter into and execute contract.

Good(s) or Service(s): Construction Services

Location: Village of Schaumburg, Village of Hoffman Estates

County Board District: 15

Section: 16-A6110-00-RP

Contract Value: \$13,481,129.47

Contract period: 7/10/2017 - 12/29/2019

Centerline Mileage: 0.653"

Potential Fiscal Year Budget Impact: FY 2017 \$11,800,170, FY 2018 \$1,680,959.47

Accounts: 600-585

Contract Number(s): 1655-15886

IDOT Contract Number(s): N/A

Federal Project Number(s): N/A

Federal Job Number(s): N/A

Concurrences:

The vendor has met the Minority- and Women-owned Business Enterprise Ordinance via direct participation.

The Chief Procurement Officer concurs.

Summary: This project provides for intersection improvements at Central Road and Roselle Road. The improvements include the construction of a new I-90 Tollway westbound on-ramp (completing the interchange), open-channel construction for Salt Creek, land bridge construction, pavement reconstruction and rehabilitation, culvert construction and repairs, drainage improvements, multi-use shared path reconstruction, street lighting and traffic signal improvements, sidewalk ADA improvements, and all other work as required to complete the improvements.

File #: 17-2277, Version: 1

Competitive bidding procedures were followed in accordance with the Cook County Procurement Code. After the Veteran's Workplace Preference was applied pursuant to Section 34-236(a) of the Cook County Procurement Code, Lorig Construction Company was the lowest, responsive and responsible bidder.